


UUFR Carbon Footprint

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

EPA - National Data*Duke Carolinas Data** EPA - National Data*Duke Carolinas Data** EPA - National Data* Duke Carolinas Data** EPA - National Data*Duke Carolinas Data** EPA - National Data*Duke Carolinas Data**

CO2 Equivalents, lbs CO2 Equivalents, lbs CO2 Equivalents, lbs CO2 Equivalents, lbs CO2 Equivalents, lbs CO2 Equivalents, lbs CO2 Equivalents, lbs CO2 Equivalents, lbs CO2 Equivalents, lbs CO2 Equivalents, lbs

Fellowship Hall

Electricity, kWh 93,160 145,516 55,896 89,440 139,705 53,664 60,440 94,407 36,264 52,540 82,067 31,524 0 0

Natural Gas, Therms 1,526 17,854 1,322 15,467 1,053 12,320 475 5,558

Water, Gallons 64,328 798 73,304 909 16,456 204 20,196 250

Peace Hall

Electricity, kWh 41,640 65,042 24,984 48,300 75,445 28,980 24,264 37,900 14,558 17,339 27,084 10,403 0 0

Natural Gas, Therms 2,092 24,476 1,865 21,821 1,395 16,322 1,614 18,884

Water, Gallons 115,192 1,428 83,028 1,030 11,968 148 16,456 204

Total Electricity, kWh 134,800 210,558 80,880 137,740 215,150 82,644 84,704 132,308 50,822 69,879 109,151 41,927 0 0 0

Total Natural Gas, Therms 3,618 42,331 3,187 37,288 2,448 28,642 2,089 24,441 0 0

Total Water, Gallons 179,520 2,226

Total CO2 Equivalents, lbs - EPA 253,686 125,437 253,347 121,870 161,153 79,816 133,843 66,823 0 0

Total CO2 Equivalents, Metric Tons - EPA 115.07 56.90 114.92 55.28 73.10 36.20 60.71 30.31 0.00 0.00

% of Carbon Footprint

Electricity 83.0% 64.5% 85% 67.8% 82% 63.7% 82% 62.7% #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

Gas 16.7% 33.7% 15% 30.6% 18% 35.9% 18% 36.6% #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

Water 0.9% 1.8% 0.8% 1.6% 0.2% 0.4% 0.3% 0.7% #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

Notes

*CO2 Equivalents for Electricity are being calculated at 1.562 lb/kWh in accordance with the Green Sanctuary Calculators Guidance from EPA National data

https://docs.google.com/document/d/1WPMlwxBLi8l8ovSQkT0EZLFATU4Brhp_/edit

https://www.epa.gov/energy/greenhouse-gases-equivalencies-calculator-calculations-and-references

**Duke Carolinas stated a combined fleet emission of 600 lb of CO2 per MWh in their Duke Data on Power Generation Mix in the Carolinas

Duke Carolinas Carbon Plan Stakeholders meeting, January 25,2022

Year Metric Tons of CO2

2018 56.9

2019 55.3

2020 36.2

2021 30.3

2018 vs 2021 47%

2018 vs 2020 36%

UUA/EPA Calculation of Carbon Footprint

EPA National Average Data

Year Metric Tons of CO2

2018 115.1

2019 114.9

2020 73.1

2021 60.7



System Output

Modeled 2020 Actual 2021 Actual 2022 Actual

January 1384.48 1840 1747

February 2143.7 2130 2489

March 3592 3730 3635

April 4705.13 5104 4885

May 5229.53 5086

June 5659.07 4786

July 5468.37 3706

August 4852.02 4434

September 3548.96 3816

October 2695.28 2681

November 1344.16 247 1810

December 1128.7 1380 1465

Total 41751.4 1627 40588 12756 Cumulative total, kWh 54971

14,420 kWh x 0.0117 trees/kWh = 168.714 trees planted. trees planted 643.1607

Note: Use Carbon Footprint Calculator since it adjusts for energy generation mix in our area Metric Tons Pounds

CO2 Equivalents Avoided 14.96 32982.6 https://www.carbonfootprint.com/calculator.aspx

System Performance 41.5 kW

Modeled 2020 2021 2022

Output, kWh Performance, kWh/kWp Output, kWh Performance, kWh/kWp % of Model Output, kWh Performance, kWh/kWp% of Model Output, kWh Performance, kWh/kWp% of Model

January 1384.48 33.4 0.0 0.0% 1840 44.3 132.9% 1747 42.1 126.2%

February 2143.7 51.7 0.0 0.0% 2130 51.3 99.4% 2489 60.0 116.1%

March 3592 86.6 0.0 0.0% 3730 89.9 103.8% 3635 87.6 101.2%

April 4705.13 113.4 0.0 0.0% 5104 123.0 108.5% 4885 117.7 103.8%

May 5229.53 126.0 0.0 0.0% 5086 122.6 97.3% 0.0 0.0%

June 5659.07 136.4 0.0 0.0% 4786 115.3 84.6% 0.0 0.0%

July 5468.37 131.8 0.0 0.0% 3706 89.3 67.8% 0.0 0.0%

August 4852.02 116.9 0.0 0.0% 4434 106.8 91.4% 0.0 0.0%

September 3548.96 85.5 0.0 0.0% 3816 92.0 107.5% 0.0 0.0%

October 2695.28 64.9 0.0 0.0% 2681 64.6 99.5% 0.0 0.0%

November 1344.16 32.4 247 6.0 18.4% 1810 43.6 134.7% 0.0 0.0%

December 1128.7 27.2 1380 33.3 122.3% 1465 35.3 129.8% 0.0 0.0%

Total 41751.4 1006.1 Total 40588 97.2% 12756

Fellowship Hall Electrical 
Consumption, kWh 2018 2019 2020 - Solar Array went online November 23, 2020 2021 2022

Italics indicates an estimate
Net Electricity 
Consumed

Net 
Electricity 
Consumed

Net Electricity 
Consumed

Electricity 
Consumed 
from Duke

Electricity Sent to Duke
Solar PV Electricity 
Produced

Net 
Electricity 
Consumed

Electricity Consumed 
from Duke

Electricity Sent to 
Duke

Solar PV 
Electricity 
Produced

% of Solar 
Generated Used in-
house

% Solar Covering 
Total Consumption

Net Electricity 
Consumed

Electricity 
Consumed from 
Duke

Electricity 
Sent to 
Duke

Solar PV 
Electricit
y 
Produce
d

% of Solar 
Generated Used in-
house

% Solar Covering 
Total Consumption

January 8160 6200 6880 6880 7280 7760 480 1840 73.91% 20.18% 13878 14220 342 1747 80.42% 11.18%

February 4880 6040 5720 5720 5920 6680 760 2130 64.32% 26.46% #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

March 7440 4960 3920 3920 -80 2680 2760 3730 26.01% 102.19% #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

April 4920 4920 2800 2800 -1920 1360 3280 5104 35.74% 160.30% #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

May 9640 9040 3120 3120 -400 2280 2680 5086 47.31% 108.54% #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

June 9680 9040 5680 5680 6080 6080 4786 100.00% 44.05% #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

July 9600 9600 8680 8680 6520 7080 560 3706 84.89% 36.24% #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

August 9880 8240 6040 6040 5040 6000 960 4434 78.35% 46.80% #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

September 7440 8520 4040 4040 3640 4880 1240 3816 67.51% 51.18% #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

October 7440 5920 3120 3120 1671 2766 1095 2681 59.16% 61.60% #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

November 7160 8120 3760 3760 8695 9010 315 1810 82.60% 17.23% #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

December 6920 8840 6680 6920 240 1375 10094 10473 379 1465 74.13% 12.67% #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

Total 93,160 89,440 60,440 60,680 240 1,375 52,540 67,049 14,509 40,588 66.16% 57.29% 13,878 14,220 342 1,747 #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

CO2 Produced, pounds 149056 143104 96704 84064 22204.8

CO2 Produced, metric tons 67.6

Average kWh per day 255.2 245.0 165.6 143.9 38.0

Modeled Output,kWh 41751
CO2 Emissions Avoided, 
pounds 25050.6
CO2 Emissions Avoided, 
metric tons 11.4

https://www.carbonfootprint.com/calculator.aspx


Fellowship Hall Natural 
Gas Consumption, Therms 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Gas 
Consumed

Gas 
Consumed

Gas 
Consum
ed

Gas 
Consum
ed

Gas 
Consum
ed

January 557 454 259 149 260

February 197 349 237 132

March 184 266 131 67

April 33 47 56 2

May 1 0 23 0

June 0 0 0 0

July 0 0 0 0

August 0 0 0 0

September 0 0 4 0

October 27 1 5 0

November 100 95 142 65

December 427 110 196 60

Total 1,526 1,322 1,053 475 260

CO2 Produced, pounds ( 17,854)  ( 15,467)  ( 12,320) ( 5,558)  ( 3,042)  

CO2 Produced, metric tons 8.10 7.02 5.59 2.52 1.38



Fellowship Hall Water 
Consumption, Gallons 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Water Consumed Water Discharged Water Consumed Water Discharged Water Consumed Water Discharged Water Consumed Water Discharged Water Consumed Water Discharged

CFM Gallons CFM Gallons CFM Gallons CFM Gallons CFM Gallons CFM Gallons CFM Gallons CFM Gallons CFM Gallons CFM Gallons

January 6 4488 6 4488 6 4488 6 4488 7 5236 7 5236 1 748 1 748 1 748 1 748

February 8 5984 8 5984 7 5236 7 5236 7 5236 7 5236 1 748 1 748  #VALUE! 0

March 7 5236 7 5236 17 12716 17 12716 3 2244 3 2244 1 748 1 748 0 0

April 8 5984 8 5984 6 4488 6 4488 0 0 0 0 1 748 1 748 0 0

May 11 8228 11 8228 7 5236 7 5236 0 0 0 0 1 748 1 748 0 0

June 5 3740 5 3740 7 5236 7 5236 1 748 1 748 0 0 0 0

July 6 4488 6 4488 9 6732 9 6732 1 748 1 748 3 2244 3 2244 0 0

August 6 4488 6 4488 7 5236 7 5236 0 0 0 0 2 1496 2 1496 0 0

September 6 4488 6 4488 6 4488 6 4488 1 748 1 748 3 2244 3 2244 0 0

October 8 5984 8 5984 10 7480 10 7480 1 748 1 748 7 5236 7 5236 0 0

November 9 6732 9 6732 8 5984 8 5984 1 748 1 748 5 3740 5 3740 0 0

December 6 4488 6 4488 8 5984 8 5984 0 0 0 0 2 1496 2 1496 0 0

Total 86 64,328 86 64,328 98 73,304 98 73,304 22 16,456 22 16,456 27 20,196 27 20,196 1 #VALUE! 1 748

CO2 Produced, pounds ( 399)     ( 399)     ( 454)     ( 454)     ( 102)     ( 102)     ( 125)     ( 125)     ( 0)          ( 0)          

CO2 Produced, metric tons 0.18 0.18 0.21 0.21 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.00 0.00

Total CO2 Produced from 
water, pounds ( 798)     ( 909)     ( 204)     ( 250)     ( 0)          
Total CO2 Produced from 
water, metric tons 0.36 0.41 0.09 0.11 0.00

Estimates due to missing bills



Note: Use Carbon Footprint Calculator since it adjusts for energy generation mix in our area

https://www.carbonfootprint.com/calculator.aspx

Peace Hall Electrical 
Consumption, kWh 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Italics indicates an estimate
Net Electricity 
Consumed

Net 
Electricity 
Consumed

Net 
Electricit
y 
Consum
ed

Net 
Electricit
y 
Consum
ed

Net 
Electricit
y 
Consum
ed

January 1560 2100 1800 1628 1616

February 1200 1800 1440 1020

March 1680 1680 1980 780

April 1320 2880 1560 360

May 4620 6420 2400 300

June 5880 5700 3240 1200

July 6600 7860 5160 2940

August 6720 7200 2280 3780

September 5460 5280 660 2160

October 3300 3300 1028 668

November 1920 2220 1148 1254

December 1380 1860 1568 1249

Total 41,640 48,300 24,264 17,339 1,616
CO2 Produced, metric 
tons 66624 77280 38822.4 27742.4 2585.6

Average kWh per day 114.1 132.3 66.5 47.5 4.4

https://www.carbonfootprint.com/calculator.aspx


Peace Hall Natural Gas 
Consumption, Therms 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Gas 
Consumed

Gas 
Consumed

Gas 
Consum
ed

Gas 
Consum
ed

Gas 
Consum
ed

January 615 410 319 309 429

February 238 342 261 228

March 286 268 160 285

April 101 100 82 76

May 27 34 53 37

June 18 28 25 27

July 20 30 23 22

August 19 27 22 25

September 21 31 25 23

October 78 34 23 27

November 263 218 118 266

December 406 343 284 289

Total 2,092 1,865 1,395 1,614 429

CO2 Produced, pounds ( 24,476)  ( 21,821)  ( 16,322) ( 18,884) ( 5,019)  

CO2 Produced, metric tons 11.10 9.90 7.40 8.57 2.28



Peace Hall Water 
Consumption, Gallons 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Water Consumed Water Discharged Water Consumed Water Discharged Water Consumed Water Discharged Water Consumed Water Discharged Water Consumed Water Discharged

CFM Gallons CFM Gallons CFM Gallons CFM Gallons CFM Gallons CFM Gallons CFM Gallons CFM Gallons CFM Gallons CFM Gallons

January 11 8228 11 8228 8 5984 8 5984 1 748 1 748 1 748 1 748 0 0

February 31 23188 31 23188 12 8976 12 8976 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  #VALUE! 0

March 27 20196 27 20196 11 8228 11 8228 5 3740 5 3740 5 3740 5 3740 0 0

April 14 10472 14 10472 13 9724 13 9724 2 1496 2 1496 2 1496 2 1496 0 0

May 11 8228 11 8228 10 7480 10 7480 1 748 1 748 1 748 1 748 0 0

June 9 6732 9 6732 9 6732 9 6732 1 748 1 748 1 748 1 748 0 0

July 6 4488 6 4488 6 4488 6 4488 0 0 0 0 3 2244 3 2244 0 0

August 8 5984 8 5984 8 5984 8 5984 3 2244 3 2244 3 2244 3 2244 0 0

September 8 5984 8 5984 8 5984 8 5984 0 0 0 0 3 2244 3 2244 0 0

October 10 7480 10 7480 10 7480 10 7480 1 748 1 748 1 748 1 748 0 0

November 11 8228 11 8228 10 7480 10 7480 1 748 1 748 1 748 1 748 0 0

December 8 5984 8 5984 6 4488 6 4488 1 748 1 748 1 748 1 748 0 0

Total 154 115,192 154 115,192 111 83,028 111 83,028 16 11,968 16 11,968 22 16,456 22 16,456 0 #VALUE! 0 0

CO2 Produced, pounds ( 714)     ( 714)     ( 515)     ( 515)     ( 74)        ( 74)        ( 102)     ( 102)     ( -  )      ( -  )      

CO2 Produced, metric tons 0.32 0.32 0.23 0.23 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.05 0.00 0.00

Total CO2 Produced from 
water, pounds ( 1,428)  ( 1,030)  ( 148)     ( 204)     ( -  )      
Total CO2 Produced from 
water, metric tons 0.65 0.47 0.07 0.09 0.00

Estimates due to missing bills



UUFR Utility Bills

UUFR Electricty 
Bills
FH - 3309 Wade 
Ave 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
PH - 3313 Wade 
Ave Fellowship Hall Peace HallFellowship Hall Peace HallFellowship Hall Peace HallFellowship Hall Peace HallFellowship Hall Peace Hall

January $1,177 $0 $1,065 $2,887

February $979 $1,052 $945

March $886 $750 $503

April $898 $638 $340

May $1,213 $662

June $1,183 $1,184 $856 $643

July $1,186 $1,379 $1,082 $872

August $1,179 $1,083 $883 $744

September $1,005 $1,135 $738 $637

October $1,091 $935 $724 $487

November $2,328 $1,348 $793 $1,644

December $57 $1,180 $1,004 $1,263

Total $8,030 $0 $13,398 $0 $8,177 $1,004 $9,142 $0 $2,887 $0


